PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N			lame	Execution Date
Dominik Scheffler				12/21/2011
Scott Sullivan				12/21/2011
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc.			
Street Address:	10027 S. 51st Street			
City:	Phoenix			
State/Country:	ARIZONA			
Postal Code:	85044			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 139195		517		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number:				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: patents@woodsoviatt.com				
Correspondent Name: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.				
Correspondent Name: Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq. Address Line 1: 2 State Street				
Address Line 2: 700 Crossroads Building				
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14614				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		HE179.75340US2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Ronald J. Kisicki, Esq.	
Signature:			/Ronald J. Kisicki/	
Date:		06/18/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=75340US2Assignment#page1.tif source=75340US2Assignment#page2.tif source=75340US2Assignment#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT -

WHEREAS, I, DOMINIK SCHEFFLER, 2417 W. Cordia Ln., Phoenix, Arizona, 85085, a citizen of the United States of America and Germany, and I, SCOTT SULLIVAN, 30858 N. 42nd Pl., Cave Creek, Arizona, 85331, a citizen of the United States of America have created an ELECTRIC DOOR STRIKE HAVING A DEAD LATCH RELEASE PLATFORM ACTUATED BY A SPRING LATCH KEEPER AND A SPRING LATCH LIFTER FEATURE (hereinafter "Invention") for which an International application for Letters Patent have been executed in the United States Receiving Office under the Patent Cooperation Treaty as International Patent Application No. PCT/US2011/065198, filed on December 15, 2011;

WHEREAS, Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., with a place of business at 10027 S 51st Street, Phoenix, Arizona, 85044, USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Invention and the Application and all provisionals, extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Improvements and the said Application and all rights to register the said Improvements and the said Application in appropriate registries; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or

Page 1 of 3

{1323607: }

PATENT REEL: 030629 FRAME: 0759

countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Improvements to the said Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated dates.

D.S.luth

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA), SS:

This <u>21</u> day of <u>Ilcembin</u> 2011, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Dominik Scheffler, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.

Baunce Sprenger



Page 2 of 3

{1323607: }

PATENT REEL: 030629 FRAME: 0760

HE179.75340PCT

Scott Sullivan

STATE OF <u>ARIZONA</u>) COUNTY OF <u>ARICOPA</u>, SS:

This 2ℓ day of <u>Detection</u> 2011, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Scott Sullivan, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.

<u>ULLE (JPLELG</u>) Notary Public



{1323607: }

PATENT REEL: 030629 FRAME: 0761

RECORDED: 06/18/2013